pages 15 and 16 of the Handbook will be amended for use in Otero County as attached 
hereto. 

"In no event shall less than an eight-inch nominal thickness be used on any footings in Otero County. 

"Set-up inspection fees for a single-wide mobile home, manufactured home and factory-built house 
will be a minimum of two hundred fifty-two dollars ($252.00) and, if the value of the home/house is 
greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the fee will be calculated as provided under this 
resolution for any other structure." 

2. Except as specifically modified herein, Resolution 99-22 shall be reaffirmed and adopted. 

ARTICLE 7 

1997 Uniform Fire Code 

Ordinance No. 2002-001 
April 1, 2002

[...]

$1,000,000.00 and up $5,012.25 for the first $1,000,000.00, plus $2.75 for each additional 
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof 

(b) Setup inspection fees.   The County shall charge the following setup inspection fees:   Setup inspec-
tion fees for a single-wide mobile home, manufactured home and factory-built house will be a minimum of 
two hundred fifty-two dollars ($252.00); and, if the value of the home/house is greater than twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the fee will be calculated as provided under this resolution for any other 
structure. 

(c) Other inspections and fees: 

Inspection or Review Fee 

Inspections out of normal business hours (minimum charge:   two hours) $42.00 per hour 

Reinspection fees $42.00 per hour